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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

On May 21, 1991, the State Attorney for the Thirteenth
Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough County, Florida, filed an
information charging the Appellant, Marvin Tucker, with the
following: possession of cocaine in violation of section 893.13-
(1) (£) , Florida Statutes (1989); possession of cocaine with intent
to deliver within 1000 feet of a school in violation of section
893.13(1) (e), Florida Statutes (1989); and obstructing an officer
with violence in violation of section 843.01, Florida Statutes
(1989) . All of these charges allegedly occurred on May 6, 1991,
and involved one small brown packet containing 21 chunks of cocaine
(R5-8) . As a result of these charges, the possession of cocaine
charge Mr. Tucker was presently on probation for (lower case number
90-18534) was also before the trial court on a violation of
probation (R27,28,32-37). That possession charge had occurred on
December 7, 1990.

On July 22, 1991, Mr. Tucker entered open pleas of no
contest to the three new charges and the older probation case.
There was no agreement as to sentence, and it was pointed out that
the State had noticed Mr. Tucker as a violent habitual felony
offender (R58-67,44-47). Mr. Tucker was sentenced as a violent
habitual felony offender on August 27, 1991, as follows: 10 years
prison on the possession of cocaine on May 6, 1991; 15 years prison
with 3 years minimum mandatory on the possession of cocaine with
intent to sell within 1000 feet of a school; 10 years prison on the
obstructing with violence; and 10 years prison on the December 7,
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1990, possession of cocaine. Credit for 114 days served was given,
and all sentences were ordered to run concurrent (R12-18,38-42,68-
78) . The guidelines in this case recommended 9 to 12 years of
prison (R19). Mr. Tucker timely filed his Notice of Appeal on
September 18, 1991 (R50).

The Second District Court of Appeal issued an opinion in
this case on November 6, 1992. That opinion reversed one charge
based on double jeopardy but upheld all the remaining sentences.
Mr. Tucker had attacked all of his sentences on the basis that he
was improperly found to be a violent habitual offender; but the
Second District Court of Appeal upheld these sentences in accor-
dance with its opinion rendered in Baxter v, State, 599 So. 2d 721
(Fla. 2d DCA 1992).




SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

The only issue remaining in this case after the Second
District Court of Appeal's opinion is that of the imposition of the
violent habitual offender sentence without findings that none of
the priors was either pardoned or set aside in post-conviction
proceedings. In this Court's recent case of State vy, Rucker, 18
Fla. L. Weekly S93 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1993), this Court applied the

harmless error rule when the trial court does not make such

findings.




ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED 1IN
SENTENCING PETITIONER AS A VIOLENT
HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER WITHOUT
MAKING FINDINGS THAT THE PRIOR CON=-
VICTIONS WERE NOT PARDONED OR SET
ASIDE IN POST-CONVICTION PROCEED-
INGS -

Mr. Tucker had only two sentencing issues on appeal--one
was decided in his favor and the other resulted in his seeking
jurisdiction with this Court based on a conflict in District Court
of Appeal decisions. Whereas some of District Court of Appeals had
held that the trial court had an obligation to determine if the
priors used to habitualize a sentence had been pardoned or set
aside in post-conviction proceedings, the Second District Court of
Appeal found no such duty. See Baxter v. State, 599 So. 2d 721
(Fla. 2d DCA 1992). That conflict has been recently resolved
contrary to Mr. Tucker's position in this Court's case of Rucker
wherein this Court held this question on priors to be a ministerial

determination subject to harmless error analysis. Mr. Tucker

cannot demonstrate harmful error.




CONCLUSION

Petitioner acknowledges that this case should be handled

in accordance with this Court's decision in Rucker.
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PER CURIAM.

Marvin Tucker was convicted of possession of cocaine,

possession of cocaine with intent to deliver within 1000 feet of
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a school and obstructing an officer with violence.Il We reverse-

the conviction for possession of cocaine on double jeopardy

grounds. Keene v. State, 600 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).

We affirm the remaining convictions as well as. the

habitual offender sentence imposed. See Baxter v. State, 599 So.

2d 721 (Fla. 1992).

RYDER, A.C.J., HALL and THREADGILL, JJ., Concur.

.

§§ 893.13(1)(f), 893.13(1)(e), 843.01, Fla. Stat. (1989).
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